Providers do not need to 

submit documentation of notice and consent requirements with their claims. Prior authorizations will still 
be required for services that require medical necessity review.

Claim Submission Timely Filing

Claims must be submitted within three hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar days of the date of service or 
discharge. We will not be able to pay a claim if there is incomplete, incorrect or unclear information on the 
claim.

For claim denials, providers must adhere to the following timeframes for submitting disputes and appeals:

•	 If the claim is denied, then providers have ninety (90) days after the receipt of the written 
determination of the claim to submit a dispute or three hundred and sixty-five (365) days from the 
date of service or discharge to file a claim appeal.

•	 If the provider was denied authorization or reimbursement due to not obtaining a required prior 
authorization, then providers have one hundred and eighty (180) days from the date of service or